

No. 18-921

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF
SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

YALÍ ACEVEDO FELICIANO, SONIA ARROYO VELÁZQUEZ,
ELSIE ALVARADO RIVERA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF PUERTO RICO

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Thomas M. Bondy
Max Carter-Oberstone
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

German J. Brau-Ramirez
Antonio Bauzá-Santos
BAUZÁ, BRAU, IRIZARRY,
OJEDA & SILVA
PO Box 13669
San Juan, PR 00908

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. As The Government Agrees, This Case Does Not Implicate The Question Presented.	3
II. The Government’s Recommendation To GVR Or Grant Plenary Review Of Questions Not Presented Is Extraordinary And Unpersuasive.	5
A. The Government Identifies Three Significant Vehicle Obstacles That Foreclose GVR Or Plenary Review.	6
B. The Government Is Wrong On The Merits.	9
C. The Court Should Not Dramatically Expand Its Limited GVR Practice Or Decide Questions Unpresented By Petitioners.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo-Feliciano v. Archdiocese of San Juan</i> , No. 18-1931 (1st Cir.).....	8
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 917 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Asoc. de Res. Est. Cidra v. Future Dev.</i> , 152 D.P.R. 54 (2000)	4
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	7
<i>Constitution Bank v. Tubbs</i> , 68 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 18-1195 (U.S. cert. granted Jun. 28, 2019).....	13
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	8
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	8

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004).....	8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	5, 12
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1540 (2019).....	12
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	7
<i>Parker v. Bain</i> , 68 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Ponce v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church</i> , 210 U.S. 296 (1908).....	10
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	12
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	5
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	9

Statutes

14 L.P.R.A. §3501.....4
14 L.P.R.A. §3857.....4
14 L.P.R.A. §3901(c).....4
28 U.S.C. §1258.....7
28 U.S.C. §1446(d).....8

Other Authorities

1 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. §23.....4
1A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. §16611
Marie T. Reilly, *Catholic Dioceses in
Bankruptcy*, 49 Seton Hall L. Rev.
871 (2019).....5
Religious Organizations and the Law
(2019).....4
